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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REGULAR MEETING
Bloomfield Board of Education Regular Meeting AT Thursday, October 13, 2022
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Opening Statement
J. Wilkerson

4. Consent Agenda
D. Harris
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - September 13, 2022

5. Presentations
A. Student Representative Report - Bloomfield High School

D. Harris
6. Public/PTO Comment

D. Harris
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Superintendent's Update
J. Thompson

B. Financial Report - September 2022
W. Guzman

8. Old Business
A. Portrait of a Graduate Update

A.M. Cullinan
9. New Business

A. Possible Action on the District Alliance Grant Application
E. Pierce

10. CABE Updates
D. Harris

11. Board Comments
D. Harris

12. Adjournment
D. Harris
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, September 13, 2022 at 7:00 P.M. 
Bloomfield Board of Education, Board Room 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Bloomfield, CT 06002 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  D. Bolton, Vice Chair  Present 
  H. Frydman, Secretary Present 
  R. Ike    Present 
  L. Easmon   Present 
  T. Moore   Present 
  F. Bogle-Assegai  Absent 
 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent 
  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 
  D. Nesmith, Assistant Superintendent for Accountability and Performance 
  D. Moleti, Human Resource Coordinator 
  A.M. Cullinan, Curriculum Consultant 
  W. Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services 
  L. Lamenzo, Director of School improvement 
  J. Titelbaum, District Data Systems Coordinator 
  J. White, Principal, Bloomfield High School 
  F. Macchi, Interim Principal, Global Experience Magnet School 
  T. Ellis, Principal, Carmen Arace Middle School 
  S. Williams, Principal, Carmen Arace Intermediate School 
  P. Guzzo, Principal, Metacomet Elementary School 
  J. Dwyer, Principal, Laurel Elementary School 
  S. Straker, Principal, Wintonbury Early Childhood Magnet School  
   

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

3. Opening Statement 
Joseph Wilkerson, Jr., Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting were stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – June 7, 2022 

A motion was made by H. Frydman and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the June 7, 2022 regular Board meeting, as 
presented. 
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The motion passed unanimously. 
 

B. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – June 7, 2022 
Discussion: J. Wilkerson noted that the name listed on page 2 for Secretary was 
incorrect.  
 
A motion was made by H. Frydman and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the June 7, 2022 special Board meeting, 
with amendment to page 2, as discussed.  
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

C. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – June 28, 2022 
A motion was made by H. Frydman and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the June 28, 2022 special Board meeting, 
as presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
5. Recognitions 

A. Donation from Niagara Bottling 
Greg Graugard, Niagara Bottling Plant Director introduced his team. Mr. Graugard 
presented a check to Bloomfield Public Schools in the amount of $42,000 to be 
divided evenly among the seven schools. Niagara Bottling is partnering with the 
school district and would like to provide classroom supplies or other instructional 
needs to the teachers. The Board of Education thanked Niagara for its generous 
donation.  
 

6. Public/PTO Comment 
No public comment. 
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Opening School Report 

Dr. James Thompson, Jr. provided an update to the Board of Education members 
on the opening of schools. Dr. Thompson noted that the district’s goals for the 
upcoming year: 

• Developing an Early Literacy Academy 
• Expanding corporate partnerships to support career pathways for high 

school students 
• Implementing the Portrait of a Graduate strategic plan. 

 
Dr. Thompson shared that positive reports were provided from each of the schools 
regarding the transition back to school.  
 

B. COVID-19 Update 
Mrs. Wendy Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services and COVID-
19 Liaison shared the new COVID-19 Data Information Center located on the  
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district website. This site provides real-time data on positive case reports in the 
district, updated district guidelines and other resources.  
 
Mrs. Shepard-Bannish stated there have been 48 positive cases reported since the 
start of school. The Superintendent’s Office is no longer sending out daily 
positive case notification as it can be accessed on the website. She also noted that 
schools are still notifying families of close contacts, but are no longer contract 
tracing. The district has ordered additional test kits and N-95 masks.  
 
The Board inquired about mandated vaccinations and religious exemptions. Mrs. 
Shepard-Bannish noted that currently the COVID-19 vaccination is not required. 
She also shared that mandatory immunizations and vaccines are no longer eligible 
for religious exemptions.  
 

C. Human Resources Update 
Mr. Daniel Moleti, Human Resources Director provided an update on the number 
of new staff and vacancies within the district. He noted the district has welcomed 
over 40 new staff members as of July 1, 2022. The district continues to actively 
recruit to fill those vacancies currently covered by long term substitutes.  
 
R. Ike asked the percentage of substitutes and long-term substitutes currently 
covering classroom throughout the district. Mr. Moleti noted this information 
would be provided.  
 
J. Wilkerson inquired about incentives for recruiting teachers.  
 

8. New Business 
A. School Updates 

Mr. Desi Nesmith, Assistant Superintendent for Accountability and Performance 
presented a high-level overview of the first week of school. Mr. Nesmith provided 
information relative to supporting principals with professional development and 
expectations for classroom learning. He stated all district staff had an opportunity 
to participate in professional development on August 29th and 30th. His team 
visited all seven schools on the first days of school and shared highlights with the 
Board.  
 
Mr. Nesmith noted administration will be working with principals to identify key 
levers for academic success such as attendance.  
 

B. Review and Possible Action on the 2022-2023 Academic Calendar 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer proposed a revised academic 
calendar for 2022-2023. The only suggested revision to the approved calendar 
was changing the full-day professional development from October 5, 2022 to 
October 26, 2022. The change is being requested in recognition of staff who 
observe Yom Kippur. Mr. Guzman noted the calendar still reflects the required 
180 school days and contractual 6 professional development days.  
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A motion was made by H. Frydman and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education to approve the amended 2022-2023 academic calendar, as 
presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
C. Adoption of the Flexibilities for Implementing the CT Guidelines for 

Educator Evaluation for the 2022-2023 School Year 
The State Board of Education approved recommendations to continue the 
flexibilities in 2022-2023 for implementing the guidelines for teacher evaluations. 
These flexibilities allow for districts to prioritize the need to focus on 
social/emotional and equitable learning, academic achievement and family 
engagement. 
 
R. Ike asked to have a copy of the memorandum outlining the flexibilities be sent 
to the Board of Education.  
 
A motion was made by H. Frydman and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education to approve the flexibilities for implementing the CT 
Guidelines for Educator Evaluation for the 2022-2023 school year. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
9. CABE Updates 

Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. reported he will be attending the National School Boards 
Association (NSBA) - Council of Urban Boards of Education (CUBE) Annual 
Conference in Miami, FL from September 29 through October 1, 2022. This is an 
intensive two-day conference focusing on diversity, equity and inclusion.  
 
Mr. Harris also attended the Connecticut Association of Boards of Education (CABE) 
Board meeting last week. He noted Patrice McCarthy is the new Executive Director. He 
asked any Board of Education members interested in attending the CABE/CAPSS 
Convention, November 18-19, 2022, to reach out to Krista Cherry. 

 
10. Board Comments 

R. Ike shared it was unreal to be back to an in-person meeting. He congratulated the 
seven students from Bloomfield High School who were recognized for national merit on 
the SAT’s. He inquired about future hybrid Board meetings.   

 
T. Moore noted it was good to be back in-person. He inquired about recognitions from 
the town or school district for September 11 (9/11). He also had a concern that virtual 
Board meetings were gone for good.  
 
L. Easmon thanked the presenters for their information. She also acknowledged and 
thanked Niagara Bottling and looks forward to seeing how the schools utilize their funds. 
Ms. Easmon welcomed back Desi Nesmith and Lisa Lamenzo. She looks forward to a 
great school year.  
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J. Wilkerson noted tonight is his first in-person meeting. He welcomed Mr. Nesmith and 
Ms. Lamenzo to the Bloomfield team. He also thanked the staff and Dr. Thompson for 
their hard work.  
 
H. Frydman welcomed back Mr. Nesmith and Ms. Lamenzo. He attended the Ribbon 
Cutting Ceremony for the new pre-K program at Laurel Elementary School, called The 
Nest. Mr. Frydman helped with a donation of pens to Bloomfield High School from 
Windsor Federal Bank. He wants to see kids getting the best education possible.  
 
D. Harris shared he was happy to be back in-person for meetings. He welcomed back Mr. 
Nesmith and Ms. Lamenzo. He was also in attendance at the Ribbon Cutting and 
encouraged Board members to take a walkthrough of the new preschool classroom. Mr. 
Harris also thanked Niagara Bottling for their generous donation. Mr. Harris was present 
on the first day of school at Carmen Arace welcoming students. He also thanked Mr. 
Moleti and the Human Resources department for their hard work in getting staff on-
boarded for the start of school. 
 

11. Adjournment 
At 7:58 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by J. Wilkerson. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Wilkerson, Board Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 162482

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.70%$271,958.68 $0.00 $271,958.68 $12,917,627.90 $2,723,638.42 $15,913,225.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  9.00%$731,018.47 $0.00 $731,018.47 $5,986,554.45 $1,396,290.08 $8,113,863.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  31.32%$3,489,380.59 $0.00 $3,489,380.59 $5,686,347.14 $1,962,748.28 $11,138,476.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  15.89%$276,871.28 $67,025.98 $343,897.26 $1,351,662.39 $468,485.35 $2,164,045.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  3.83%$154,081.41 $942.50 $155,023.91 $3,659,238.98 $223,791.11 $4,038,054.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.37%$212.08 $565.00 $777.08 $91,688.10 $112,149.82 $204,615.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  30.53%$41,512.05 $0.00 $41,512.05 $63,708.74 $30,748.21 $135,969.00 

08 TUITION  64.63%$2,365,411.28 $655,818.23 $3,021,229.51 $1,387,224.93 $265,651.56 $4,674,106.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  51.18%$42,690.65 $0.00 $42,690.65 $26,341.22 $14,377.13 $83,409.00 

10 SUPPLIES  38.42%$177,812.02 $3,319.73 $181,131.75 $99,592.83 $190,630.42 $471,355.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.71%$11,471.43 $0.00 $11,471.43 $1,285,884.38 $296,584.19 $1,593,940.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  71.32%$56,566.78 $0.00 $56,566.78 $9,436.60 $13,303.62 $79,307.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  59.19%$42,806.67 $241.65 $43,048.32 $12,557.65 $17,115.03 $72,721.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  30.29%$47,625.69 $461.00 $48,086.69 $32,312.92 $78,318.39 $158,718.00 

GRAND TOTAL  17.27%$7,709,419.08 $728,374.09 $8,437,793.16 $32,610,178.23 $7,793,831.61 $48,841,803.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 162480

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  0.36%$49,876.72 $0.00 $49,876.72 $11,374,286.76 $2,127,277.52 $13,551,441.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  9.40%$222,081.96 $0.00 $222,081.96 $1,543,341.14 $596,360.90 $2,361,784.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.70%$271,958.68 $0.00 $271,958.68 $12,917,627.90 $2,723,638.42 $15,913,225.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (3.32)%$(12,631.00)$0.00 $(12,631.00)$316,361.68 $76,227.32 $379,958.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  0.00%$0.78 $0.00 $0.78 $153,162.36 $(43,345.14)$109,818.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  60.43%$198,161.51 $0.00 $198,161.51 $104,007.62 $25,698.87 $327,868.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  8.11%$141,808.53 $0.00 $141,808.53 $1,449,782.58 $155,100.89 $1,746,692.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  0.33%$1,063.44 $0.00 $1,063.44 $260,363.46 $58,312.10 $319,739.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL  0.77%$10,831.65 $0.00 $10,831.65 $1,093,431.07 $294,421.28 $1,398,684.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $63,790.31 $23,501.69 $87,292.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  0.29%$230.78 $0.00 $230.78 $60,541.20 $18,392.02 $79,164.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.00%$0.80 $0.00 $0.80 $409,911.37 $117,331.83 $527,244.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  17.10%$63,926.83 $0.00 $63,926.83 $226,365.40 $83,397.77 $373,690.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  1.33%$489.93 $0.00 $489.93 $32,355.77 $3,784.30 $36,630.00 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54,728.06 $20,162.94 $74,891.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  0.27%$4,025.83 $0.00 $4,025.83 $1,115,045.49 $319,798.68 $1,438,870.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE  0.86%$5,630.60 $0.00 $5,630.60 $488,971.71 $156,221.69 $650,824.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 162480

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  41.93%$110,047.26 $0.00 $110,047.26 $124,507.75 $27,864.99 $262,420.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  3.98%$1,523.48 $0.00 $1,523.48 $33,228.62 $3,478.90 $38,231.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  52.42%$3,292.41 $0.00 $3,292.41 $0.00 $2,987.59 $6,280.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  79.28%$202,615.64 $0.00 $202,615.64 $0.00 $52,952.36 $255,568.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  9.00%$731,018.47 $0.00 $731,018.47 $5,986,554.45 $1,396,290.08 $8,113,863.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  15.08%$1,001,856.19 $0.00 $1,001,856.19 $4,314,433.32 $1,324,447.49 $6,640,737.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  0.07%$171.58 $0.00 $171.58 $171,584.94 $61,460.48 $233,217.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  3.27%$2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $55,800.00 $18,100.00 $76,400.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  6.70%$83,956.19 $0.00 $83,956.19 $924,461.38 $243,807.44 $1,252,225.00 

2300 PENSION  100.00%$1,484,857.00 $0.00 $1,484,857.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,484,857.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  100.00%$865,538.00 $0.00 $865,538.00 $0.00 $0.00 $865,538.00 

2410 SEVERANCE  7.89%$11,707.02 $0.00 $11,707.02 $0.00 $136,551.98 $148,259.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  79.55%$31,820.00 $0.00 $31,820.00 $5,100.00 $3,080.00 $40,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  13.47%$6,933.00 $0.00 $6,933.00 $42,260.00 $2,260.00 $51,453.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $172,707.50 $172,682.50 $345,390.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  10.40%$41.61 $0.00 $41.61 $0.00 $358.39 $400.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  31.32%$3,489,380.59 $0.00 $3,489,380.59 $5,686,347.14 $1,962,748.28 $11,138,476.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 162480

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

0141 TUITION  18.75%$6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $26,000.00 $0.00 $32,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  16.06%$7,047.60 $0.00 $7,047.60 $9,990.12 $26,835.28 $43,873.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  16.12%$88,863.90 $67,000.00 $155,863.90 $770,363.92 $40,588.18 $966,816.00 

3260 TESTING  22.82%$29,605.86 $0.00 $29,605.86 $6,939.00 $93,156.14 $129,701.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  54.65%$17,113.22 $0.00 $17,113.22 $0.00 $14,197.78 $31,311.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  11.12%$10,575.24 $0.00 $10,575.24 $76,469.76 $8,017.00 $95,062.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  1.00%$2,020.33 $0.00 $2,020.33 $50,040.00 $149,702.67 $201,763.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  18.92%$20,264.98 $0.00 $20,264.98 $72,791.21 $13,997.81 $107,054.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  100.00%$14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  39.17%$35,000.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $48,904.20 $5,433.80 $89,338.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  60.29%$41,700.58 $25.98 $41,726.56 $21,841.65 $5,638.79 $69,207.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  1.33%$4,679.57 $0.00 $4,679.57 $233,822.53 $110,917.90 $349,420.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,500.00 $0.00 $34,500.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  15.89%$276,871.28 $67,025.98 $343,897.26 $1,351,662.39 $468,485.35 $2,164,045.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  2.52%$100,730.91 $0.00 $100,730.91 $3,658,702.98 $223,791.11 $3,983,225.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  99.02%$53,350.50 $942.50 $54,293.00 $536.00 $0.00 $54,829.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  3.83%$154,081.41 $942.50 $155,023.91 $3,659,238.98 $223,791.11 $4,038,054.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 162480

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.42%$212.08 $565.00 $777.08 $91,688.10 $91,686.82 $184,152.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,463.00 $20,463.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.37%$212.08 $565.00 $777.08 $91,688.10 $112,149.82 $204,615.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  9.41%$6,390.00 $0.00 $6,390.00 $48,822.72 $12,687.28 $67,900.00 

5310 POSTAGE  45.02%$13,172.73 $0.00 $13,172.73 $4,281.32 $11,799.95 $29,254.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  27.80%$1,010.00 $0.00 $1,010.00 $0.00 $2,623.00 $3,633.00 

5500 PRINTING  59.51%$20,939.32 $0.00 $20,939.32 $10,604.70 $3,637.98 $35,182.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  30.53%$41,512.05 $0.00 $41,512.05 $63,708.74 $30,748.21 $135,969.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  69.73%$1,389,322.69 $495,818.23 $1,885,140.92 $649,048.54 $169,266.54 $2,703,456.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE  9.70%$(70,320.41)$160,000.00 $89,679.59 $738,176.39 $96,385.02 $924,241.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  100.00%$1,046,409.00 $0.00 $1,046,409.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,046,409.00 

08 TUITION  64.63%$2,365,411.28 $655,818.23 $3,021,229.51 $1,387,224.93 $265,651.56 $4,674,106.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  16.87%$6,650.18 $0.00 $6,650.18 $24,685.92 $8,070.90 $39,407.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  81.90%$36,040.47 $0.00 $36,040.47 $1,655.30 $6,306.23 $44,002.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  51.18%$42,690.65 $0.00 $42,690.65 $26,341.22 $14,377.13 $83,409.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  43.40%$138,530.83 $3,140.20 $141,671.03 $70,913.17 $113,839.80 $326,424.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  49.11%$21,021.07 $179.53 $21,200.60 $12,332.95 $9,633.45 $43,167.00 
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6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  81.78%$4,049.00 $0.00 $4,049.00 $0.00 $902.00 $4,951.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  43.59%$3,051.71 $0.00 $3,051.71 $2,325.22 $1,623.07 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  4.13%$2,733.80 $0.00 $2,733.80 $1,090.80 $62,212.40 $66,037.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  35.43%$8,425.61 $0.00 $8,425.61 $12,930.69 $2,419.70 $23,776.00 

10 SUPPLIES  38.42%$177,812.02 $3,319.73 $181,131.75 $99,592.83 $190,630.42 $471,355.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  7.87%$8,457.02 $0.00 $8,457.02 $88,938.59 $9,929.39 $107,325.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  1.04%$1,010.41 $0.00 $1,010.41 $74,661.14 $20,878.45 $96,550.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $263,967.93 $11,672.07 $275,640.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$4.00 $0.00 $4.00 $770,676.66 $190,644.34 $961,325.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $85,890.06 $9,959.94 $95,850.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  3.49%$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $1,750.00 $53,500.00 $57,250.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.71%$11,471.43 $0.00 $11,471.43 $1,285,884.38 $296,584.19 $1,593,940.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  68.61%$46,446.11 $0.00 $46,446.11 $8,070.59 $13,170.30 $67,687.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  81.00%$3,185.17 $0.00 $3,185.17 $746.83 $0.00 $3,932.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  90.21%$6,935.50 $0.00 $6,935.50 $619.18 $133.32 $7,688.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  71.32%$56,566.78 $0.00 $56,566.78 $9,436.60 $13,303.62 $79,307.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  58.25%$17,815.63 $241.65 $18,057.28 $10,231.65 $2,709.07 $30,998.00 
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7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  87.97%$16,825.04 $0.00 $16,825.04 $0.00 $2,299.96 $19,125.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  36.13%$8,166.00 $0.00 $8,166.00 $2,326.00 $12,106.00 $22,598.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  59.19%$42,806.67 $241.65 $43,048.32 $12,557.65 $17,115.03 $72,721.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  24.77%$12,670.02 $461.00 $13,131.02 $389.00 $39,473.98 $52,994.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  19.83%$15,497.14 $0.00 $15,497.14 $25,582.25 $37,042.61 $78,122.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  70.49%$19,458.53 $0.00 $19,458.53 $6,341.67 $1,801.80 $27,602.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  30.29%$47,625.69 $461.00 $48,086.69 $32,312.92 $78,318.39 $158,718.00 

GRAND TOTAL  17.27%$7,709,419.08 $728,374.09 $8,437,793.16 $32,610,178.23 $7,793,831.61 $48,841,803.00 
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